On average, the Town of Paradise has an annual rainfall of fifty-two (52) to 
fifty-four (54) inches of rain. However, there is little to no measurable 
precipitation in the summer months. Heavy rains can characterize winter 
months, and occasionally heavy snowfalls with accumulations above the 
one thousand eight hundred (1,800) feet level. During the year, 
temperatures range from the mid-20s to the low 100s in the summer 
months, with light to gusty westerly winds. These drying winds, mixed with 
the density of vegetation, which is dominant throughout the Town, create a

[...]

The Town encompassed 18.6 square miles and was 
incorporated in 1979. Before incorporation, the Town was a County 
mountain community with older construction of light commercial and 
industrial with a predominantly residential character.  

2B. The Town of Paradise is located one thousand four hundred (1,400) to two 
thousand two hundred feet (2,200) above sea level. It is bordered by rugged 
canyons, creating somewhat of a triangular-shaped area in which the Town 
is situated.  

2C. This environment has natural vegetative growth that is dense, both in the 
canyon areas and throughout the Town, which presents a challenge and